SECTION 00 11 16

INVITATION TO BID

Sealed bids addressed to the **City of Conway, Arkansas,** will be received at the City of Conway Town Hall Square, 1111 Main Street, Conway, Arkansas 72032, until 10:00 am, April 11, 2024, for the construction of 12' shared use path along College Avenue. The sealed bids will then be opened and publicly read aloud. The work includes all labor, material, and equipment required to perform the work as described in the project plans and specifications.

Bids must be sealed, labeled "2024.02 College Avenue Shared Use Path" and submitted Attn: Jamie Brice, 1111 Main Street, Conway, Arkansas 72032. They may also be dropped off at this location in the drop box.



Digital copies of the bid documents are available at http://www.mce.us.com for a fee of \$22. These documents may be downloaded by selecting this project from the "Current Bids" link, and be entering Quest Project Number on the "Browse Projects" page. For assistance and free membership registration, contact QuestCDN at (952) 233-1632 or info@questcdn.com. Addendums to the bid package will be issued through the online MCE Plan Holders List; therefore, all prime bidders shall be responsible for downloading the bid documents from the MCE online plan room in order to be included in the Plan Holders List and submit a bid. Bidders must enter the addenda numbers in the Proposal to verify receipt.

Proposals shall be accompanied by a cashier's or certified check upon a national or state bank in an amount not less than five per cent (5%) of the total maximum bid price payable without recourse to **City of Conway, Arkansas**, or a bid bond in the same amount from a reliable surety company, as a guarantee that the Bidder will enter into a contract and execute performance and payment bonds within ten (10) days after notice of award of Contract to him. The notice of award of Contract shall be given by the Owner within thirty (30) days following the opening of bids.

The successful Bidder must furnish a performance bond and a separate payment bond upon the forms provided herein in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price from an approved surety company holding a permit from the State of Arkansas to act as surety, or other surety or sureties acceptable to the Owner.

For information concerning the proposed Work, contact Austin Petty at the Engineer's office.

"Build America, Buy America" Requirements, as specified in Title 23 of the United States code Section 313 and Title 23 of the code of Federal Regulations Section 635.410, apply to this project. This requirement applies to all iron and steel products used on the project.

The attention of bidders is called to the fact that Act 150 of 1965 (as amended), Arkansas Statutes, states that a Contractor must be licensed by the State Licensing Board for Contractors before he may undertake work when the cost thereof in Arkansas is Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) or more.

Registration and good standing in the System for Award Management (SAM) will be required prior to contract execution.

Negotiation with contractors during the period following the opening of bids and before the award of the contract is strictly prohibited.

Bidders are advised that Arkansas State Contractor Licensing Law applies to this project. Subcontractors are also required to be licensed according to Arkansas State Law. Licensure is not required to submit a bid; however, evidence of licensure shall be provided to the Owner prior to signing the contract.

The City of Conway, Arkansas hereby notifies all bidders that this contract is subject to applicable labor laws, non-discrimination provisions, wage rate laws and other federal laws including the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938. The Work Hours Act of 1962 and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 also apply.

The City of Conway is not responsible for any lost or misguided bids.

City of Conway, Arkansas Bart Castleberry, Mayor